Questions & Answers

RFP F01620-03-R-0015

J2EE Consultant Services


1.  Question:   For RFP No. F01620-03-R-0015, please clarify that the skill criteria "J2EE Certification" (per example below) refers to the Certification of the Individual performing the task versus the Certification of the Offeror's firm.

Answer:  The certification is based on the individual that will come to work for us not the firm

2.  Question:  The HERBB Business Opportunity announcement specifies that the Dollar Amount is "Under $1M".  Is this Dollar Amount for the base period only?  Or, is it for the base period AND all option periods?

Answer:  Currently, the Government anticipates the base period and all option periods will fall under $1M.  However, the estimates are subject to adjustment after receipt of proposals.

3.  Question:  Is additional sizing (magnitude of effort) data available?  For example, should the proposal assume that every SOO Paragraph 4 requirement will be accomplished for ALL the systems specified in Attachment 1?

Answer:  Attachment 1 was simply an overview of the systems, as applicable to the RFP here at SSG.  The contractor will not be expected to accomplish all requirements on all systems, and more importantly, they will not all be accomplished during the base period.  The consultant requirements and the systems will be prioritized and matched up according to the needs of the organization.  This will require the contractor to be flexible but not over tasked to accomplish all criteria spelled out in the SOO.

4.  Question:  Is it anticipated that the SOO Paragraph 4 requirements will be required DURING the base period for EVERY system specified in Attachment 1?

Answer:  Reference the answer to question 3 above.

5.  Question:  Does the government have an anticipated schedule to be applied to the systems specified in Attachment 1?

Answer:  A specific schedule has not yet been defined - it is at the discretion of the commander.  However, the contract requirements states that there will be a "mutually agreed to schedule for each project."  This will allow both sides to be flexible in the level of activity needed by the organization and the contractor.

6.  Question:  Can you tell me if this is new work or if there is an incumbent currently performing these services for HQ SSG/ST?  If there is an incumbent can you provide the name of the company to me?  Also if there is an incumbent what is the level of satisfaction with the incumbent's performance on the contract?  

Answer:  This is a new requirement. A Request for Information for this effort was released in Mar 03.

7.  Question:  Can you provide the award date and option period dates? 

Answer:  We anticipate award on or about the first or second week of July.  The option period dates will be based on the contract award date.
 

